

Nos. 04-1144,
05-0145, and 05-0148

In the
Supreme Court of Texas

SHIRLEY NEELEY, TEXAS COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION, THE TEXAS
EDUCATION AGENCY, CAROLE KEETON STRAYHORN, TEXAS COMPTROLLER
OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS, AND THE TEXAS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION,
Appellants,

v.

WEST ORANGE-COVE CONSOLIDATED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
COPPELL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, LA PORTE INDEPENDENT
SCHOOL DISTRICT, PORT NECHES-GROVES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
DALLAS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, AUSTIN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
AND HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the 250th District Court, Travis County, Texas

STATE APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

BARRY R. MCBEE
First Assistant Attorney General

EDWARD D. BURBACH
Deputy Attorney General for
Litigation

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
[Tel.] (512) 936-1826
[Fax] (512) 474-2697

COUNSEL FOR STATE APPELLANTS

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24001953

JEFF L. ROSE
Chief, General Litigation Division

AMY WARR
Assistant Solicitor General

DANICA L. MILIOS
Assistant Solicitor General

JOSEPH D. HUGHES
Assistant Solicitor General

SHELLEY DAHLBERG
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Index of Authorities v

Summary of the Argument 2

Argument 6

 I. The Trial Court Should Have Dismissed the Districts’ Claims 6

 A. The Adequacy and Efficiency of Texas’s Public Schools Present
 Non-Justiciable Political Questions 6

 B. Article VII, §1 Is Not Self-Executing 9

 C. The School Districts Lack Standing To Sue 13

 II. The Districts’ Arguments Challenging the Constitutional Adequacy of
 Texas’s Educational System Are Without Merit 16

 A. The Court Should Reject the Districts’ Extraordinary Call for
 Standardless Review of Constitutional Adequacy 16

 1. The Court has repeatedly stated that the deferential
 standard of *Mumme v. Marrs* applies to determinations of
 constitutional adequacy 17

 2. *Mumme* applied the equivalent of rational-basis review
 to a claim under Article VII, §1 20

 B. The Rationality of the Accountability System is the Decisive
 Factor in Reviewing the Adequacy Claim 22

 1. The Court should reject the Districts’ attempt to deflect
 attention away from the accountability system’s clear
 rationality 22

2.	The Districts do not even attempt to rebut the State’s demonstration that the components of the accountability system criticized by the trial court are rational	23
3.	Additional criticisms raised by the Districts fail to demonstrate that the accountability system is irrational . . .	24
a.	The “required-improvement” feature is rational . . .	24
b.	Inclusion of “continuing” students in the definition of a “completer” is not irrational	26
c.	The State’s method of calculating the dropout rate is rational	27
d.	The exclusion of a minimal number of students’ test scores from the accountability ratings for statistical and equitable reasons is rational	30
4.	The WOC Districts’ manipulation of test-score data is misleading	31
5.	The accountability system is not irrational because it does not guarantee 100% educational success	35
6.	The Districts’ criticisms of the NAEP national achievement test contradict the evidence in the record—even their own witnesses’ testimony—and should be given no credence	37
7.	Not only is the record devoid of evidence disproving the rationality of the accountability system, the evidence conclusively establishes that the system is rational and reasonable	39
C.	The Court Should Decline the Districts’ Invitation to Constitutionalize Educational “Inputs”	40
III.	Funding for School Facilities in Texas is Constitutionally Efficient as a Matter of Law	46

A.	Because Texas’s Educational System Is Constitutionally Adequate, It Is Presumptively Constitutionally Efficient	47
B.	The Edgewood and Alvarado Districts Failed to Point to Any Evidence in the Record on the Necessary Element of Comparative Needs	48
C.	Even Absent a Showing of Comparative Need, the Disparity in Access to Revenue for Facilities Does Not Render the Entire School Finance System Unconstitutionally Inefficient	50
D.	The Legislature’s Individual Policy Decisions in Creating the Facilities Funding System Cannot Render the Entire System of School Finance Constitutionally Inefficient	54
IV.	None of the WOC Districts’ Arguments Supports the Trial Court’s Erroneous Conclusion That the School Finance System Effects an Unconstitutional State Property Tax	56
A.	A “Third Layer” of Spending Is Not Necessary to Provide a General Diffusion of Knowledge	57
B.	A “Third Layer” of Spending Is Not Necessary to Capture Costs Associated With State Requirements	59
1.	Upon a proper showing of proof, legitimate expenses incurred to assist failing or dropout-prone students may be included in the tax floor	60
2.	Extra-curricular and co-curricular activities and the extensive lists of non-state-required classes cannot be considered “required” by the State under §29.081 of the Texas Education Code	62
C.	The Cost of Items Provided by the Districts at the Behest of Their Local Communities—and Not at the Direction of <i>the State</i> —Should Not be Counted Toward the Tax Floor	63
1.	The fact that the WOC Districts’ extensive lists of non-state-required classes may satisfy some element of the state curriculum should not lead to their inclusion in the tax floor	64

2.	Teacher salaries in excess of the state-mandated minimum are discretionary expenses and should be excluded from the tax floor	68
3.	Funds expended on the maintenance and operation of community-demanded facilities should be excluded from the tax floor	70
D.	The Districts Have Meaningful Discretion in Setting Their Tax Rates	71
1.	The Districts’ comparison of their students’ current scores to future accountability standards is irrelevant and nothing more than a complaint about unfunded mandates	71
2.	Having meaningful discretion does not equate with having unlimited resources	73
3.	The Court has not held that “meaningful discretion” requires that all districts have 10% of their taxing capacity to spend on local enrichment; but even if the Court reaches that conclusion, the Districts have not demonstrated that they lack that capacity	74
	Conclusion	77
	Certificate of Service	80

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Low Income Women of Texas</i> , 95 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002)	22
<i>Brown v. Todd</i> , 53 S.W.3d 297 (Tex. 2001)	14
<i>Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992)	6, 40-42, 45
<i>City of Corpus Christi v. City of Pleasanton</i> , 276 S.W.2d 798 (Tex. 1955)	9-10
<i>City of Pawtucket v. Sundlun</i> , 662 A.2d 40 (R.I. 1995)	9
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989)	7, 47, 53
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Meno</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frasier v. Yanes</i> , 9 S.W.3d 422 (Tex. App.—Austin 1999, no pet.)	11
<i>Guadalupe-Blanco River Auth. v. Kraft</i> , 77 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. 2002)	63, 66
<i>Hancock v. Comm’r of Educ.</i> , 822 N.E.2d 1134 (Mass. 2005)	36, 56
<i>Hoke County Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> , 599 S.E.2d 365 (N.C. 2004)	35
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	8, 41
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997)	43, 63

<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Tarrant County Appraisal Dist.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 899 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 1998, no pet.)	11
<i>Mumme v. Marrs</i> , 40 S.W.2d 31 (Tex. 1931)	17-22
<i>Nootsie, Ltd. v. Williamson County Appraisal District</i> , 925 S.W.2d 659 (Tex. 1996)	15
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Bus. v. Tex. Air Control Bd.</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993)	14
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Transp. v. City of Sunset Valley</i> , 146 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. 2004)	14
<i>West Orange-Cove Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Alanis</i> , 107 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitworth v. Bynum</i> , 699 S.W.2d 194 (Tex. 1985)	21
<i>Williams v. Lara</i> , 52 S.W.3d 171 (Tex. 2001)	14

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

20 U.S.C. §7907(a)	69
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §61.1032(m)	54
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §61.1035(a)(2)	54
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE chapter 74	65
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.3(b)(2)(H)	65
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.3(b)(2)(I)	59, 65
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.3(b)(4)	67
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.3(c)	67

19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §74.13(a)(1)(F)	65
TEX. EDUC. CODE §21.402(d)	68
TEX. EDUC. CODE §29.081(a)	59, 61
TEX. EDUC. CODE §29.081(b)	59, 61
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.003	54
TEX. EDUC. CODE §46.033	54

Other Authorities

16 AM.JUR.2D <i>Constitutional Law</i> §100 (2004)	10
16 AM.JUR.2D <i>Constitutional Law</i> §142 (1993)	10
16 AM.JUR.2D <i>Constitutional Law</i> §142 (2004)	10
2 GEORGE D. BRADEN, <i>THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: AN ANNOTATED AND COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS</i> 508 (1974)	13
Jerry Ellig & Kenneth Kelly, <i>Competition and Quality in Deregulated Industries: Lessons for the Education Debate</i> , 6 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 335 (2002)	45
Jose L. Fernandez, <i>State Constitutions, Environmental Rights Provisions, and the Doctrine of Self-Execution: A Political Question?</i> , 17 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 333 (1993)	10, 12, 13
Kelly Thompson Cochran, <i>Beyond School Financing: Defining the Constitutional Right to an Adequate Education</i> , 78 N.C. L. REV. 399 (2000)	10, 11
William G. Howell & Paul E. Peterson, <i>THE EDUCATION GAP: VOUCHERS AND URBAN SCHOOLS</i> (Brookings Institution Press 2002)	45

Nos. 04-1144, 05-0145, and 05-0148
